¶ 47 "A mandatory provision and a directory provision are both couched in obligatory

language, but they differ in that noncompliance with a mandatory provision vitiates the

governmental action, whereas noncompliance with a directory provision has no such effect." 

People v. Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,850) United States Currency, 2011 IL

App (4th) 100528, ¶ 24.  The designation of a statute as mandatory or directory " 'simply denotes

whether the failure to comply with a particular procedural step will or will not have the effect of

invalidating the governmental action to which the procedural requirement relates.' " Robinson,